2 193 854-Ed.01 / 2018-05-Wilo
Wilo-CIF-Module
Pioneering for You
en  Installation and operating instructions
fr  Notice de montage et de mise en service
es  Instrucciones de instalación y funcionamiento
Fig. 1: RS485 Modbus RTU/BACnetMS/TP

5 Product information
5.1 Type key
Example: Modbus RTU CIF module
CIF module “Communication Interface” module
Modbus RTU
Model/function identifier:
Modbus RTU = RS485 interface, Modbus RTU pro-
tocol
BACnet MS/TP = RS485 interface, BACnet MS/TP
protocol
Table 2: Type key
5.2 Technical data
Technical data
General data
Terminal cross-section 1.5 mm² (max.)
Electric circuit SELV, galvanically isolated
Product information en
Installation and operating instructions Wilo-CIF-Module 8
Technical data
CAN interface as per ISO 11898-2
Line length 200 m (max.)
Termination resistor 120 Ω (integrated, switchable)
RS485 interface as per EIA/TIA (RS) 485-A
Load (unit load)* 1/8 unit load
Input voltage Max. 12 V (differential A-B)
Termination resistor 120 Ω (integrated, switchable)
TP/FT-10 interface
Line type J-Y(St) Y 1 x 2 x 0,8 mm / CAT 5 AWG 22
Line length
900 m for bus topology (with termination res-
istor) and spur lines with a max. length of 3 m or
450 m for free topology, no more than 250 m
between 2 inter-communicating nodes
PLR interface
Interface Current loops (≅ 5 mA)
Line length 200 m (max. / 0.5 mm²)
Table 3: Technical data
5.3 Standards
The BACnet CIF modules correspond to ISO 16484-5:2016 (protocol revision 4). De-
tails can be found in the PICS Statement.
The CANopen CIF modules correspond to the following CAN in Automation standards:
▪ CiA 301 Version 4.2.0: CANopen application layer and communication profile
The LON CIF modules correspond to the following Lonmark standards:
▪ Application Layer Interoperability Guidelines Version 3.2
▪ Layers 1-6 Interoperability Guidelines Version 3.2
▪ node object 0000_20
▪ pump controller object 8120_10
▪ Resource Files Version 13.00
In RTU mode, the Modbus RTU CIF modules correspond to the MODBUS APPLICATION
PROTOCOL SPECIFICATION V1.1 and Modbus over Serial Line protocol V1.02, avail-
able at modbus.org.
en Description and function
9 WILO SE 2018-05
6 Description and function
The CIF modules expand the device with communication interfaces of various stand-
ards.
More information at www.wilo.com/automation.
7 Installation and electrical connection
Electrical connection may only be carried out by a qualified electrician and in accord-
ance with the applicable regulations!
WARNING
Personal injury!
• Adhere to existing accident prevention regulations.
DANGER
Risk of fatal electrical shock!
• Exclude risks from electrical current.
• Local directives or general directives [e.g. IEC, VDE, etc.] and instructions from
local energy supply companies must be adhered to.
7.1 Installation
The installation of the CIF modules is described in the installation and operating in-
structions of the product into which the CIF module is to be installed.